
FROM: Computation Agent

TO:  Respresentative of the Noteholders
Servicer
Back-up Servicer
Security Trustee

Transaction Bank
Principal Paying Agent
Rating Agencies
Swap Counterparty

Payment Date 31/03/2023 Centotrenta Servicing SpA

Via San Prospero 4, 20121 - Milano

Calculation Date 24/03/2023 Phone +39 02 45472239      Fax +39  02 72022410

securitisation@130servicing.com
Collection Period 01/12/2022 28/02/2023  www.centotrenta.com

Interest Period 02/01/2023 31/03/2023
(included) (excluded)

Next Payment Date 30/06/2023

Euro 5,000,000.00  Class B Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due December 2063

PAYMENTS REPORT 

FUCINO RMBS S.r.l.

Euro 118,000,000 Class A1 Residential Mortgage Backed Floating Rate Notes due December 2063

Euro 12,480,000.00  Class J Notes Residential Mortgage Backed Floating Rate and Additional Return Notes due December 2063



1.1 Transaction Parties

Fucino RMBS S.r.l. Issuer

Banca del Fucino S.p.A. Originator, Servicer, Administrative Services Provider, Collection Account Bank and Initial Subscriber

Igea Banca S.p.A. Subordinated Loan Provider

130 Finance S.r.l. Representative of the Noteholders and Security Trustee

Centotrenta Servicing S.p.A. Corporate Services Provider, Back-Up Servicer and Computation Agent

BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch Transaction Bank, Cash Manager and Principal Paying Agent

J.P. Morgan AG Swap Counterparty

J.P. Morgan AG EMIR Reporting Agent

130 Trust Company S.r.l. Quotaholder

1.2 Definitions

Payment Date means the last calendar day of March, June, September and December in each year or, if such date is not a Business Daythe following Business Day

Calculation Date means the 5 Business Day immediately preceding the relevant Payment Date

Interest Period

First Payment Date means 30 September 2019

Final Maturity Date means, in respect of the Notes, the Payment Date falling in December 2060.

First Collection Period means the period starting on the Effective Date (included) and ending on the First Collection Date (included).

Effective Date means the 23:59 of 27 February 2019

Collection Date means the last calendar day of February, May, August and November of each year. The first Collection Date is 31 August 2019

1. Transaction summary

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the following Payment Date, provided that the Initial Interest Period shall start on the Issue Date 
(included) an end on the First Payment Date (excluded).



2.1 Assets & Notes

Initial Portfolio: 149.322.604,12* Transfer Date 25/03/2019

The Notes ISIN Code Currency
Nominal value 

per Note
Number of 

Notes
Listing Issue Date Legal Maturity Rating DBRS Rating Moody‘s Rating ARC

Class A Notes IT0005498370 Euro 118.000.000,00 1.118.000 ISE 16/06/2022 December 2063 AA (low) (sf) Aa3 (sf) AA-(sf)
Class B Notes IT0005368011 Euro 5.000.000,00       5.000 ISE 15/04/2019 December 2063 A(sf) Baa1 (sf) A-(sf)
Class J Notes IT0005368029 Euro 12.480.000,00     12.480 15/04/2019 December 2063

2. Assets and Notes 

*For information purposes only, it should be noted that, due to a mere accounting error, the Initial Portfolio sale price as per relevant Transfer Agreement was equal to Euro  149,901,069.3, of which 
"Outstanding Principal" amounted to Euro 149,608,040.11. Following checks carried out by the Servicer, it was found that the correct value of the portfolio transferred to Fucino RMBS (IAS 
Compliant) is equal to Euro 150.128.491,52, of which "Outstanding Principal" equal to Euro 149.322.604.12.  



Accrued

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding 

 Unpaid interest  Interest  Interest  Principal 
 Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor 

 Unpaid 
Interest 

16/06/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022        118.000.000,00                            -               198.390,78             198.390,78          8.355.472,20           109.644.527,80       0,92919091                       -   

30/09/2022 02/01/2023 02/01/2023        109.644.527,80                            -               556.269,33             556.269,33          5.512.951,76           104.131.576,04       0,88247098                       -   

02/01/2023 31/03/2023 31/03/2023        104.131.576,04                            -               751.413,45             751.413,45          6.706.489,77             97.425.086,27       0,82563632                       -   

3. Class A Notes Interest Payments and Principal Distribution

 Interest Period  Payment Date 

Before payments  Payments After payments



 Payment 
Date 

 BoP Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 

 Interest Rate + 
margin 

 Accrual Period 
 Accrued Interest 
(Coupon Amount) 

 Interest paid  
 Interest Unpaid 

in this period 
 Cumulative 

Interest Unpaid 

16/06/2022 30/09/2022 30/09/2022          118.000.000,00 0,571% 106               198.390,78 198.390,78 0,00 0,00 
30/09/2022 02/01/2023 02/01/2023          109.644.527,80 1,943% 94               556.269,33 556.269,33 0,00 0,00 
02/01/2023 31/03/2023 31/03/2023          104.131.576,04 2,952% 88               751.413,45 751.413,45 0,00 0,00 

4. Class A Notes Coupon Calculation 

 Interest Period 



Accrued
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 

 Unpaid 
interest 

 Interest  Interest  Principal 
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 
 Pool Factor 

 Unpaid 
Interest 

15/04/2019 30/09/2019 30/09/2019     5.997.000,00                       -            26.726,63                       -                         -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000          26.726,63 
30/09/2019 31/12/2019 31/12/2019     5.997.000,00          26.726,63          12.061,30          38.787,93                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
31/12/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2020     5.997.000,00                       -            12.278,86          12.278,86                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
31/03/2020 30/06/2020 30/06/2020     5.997.000,00                       -            12.839,74          12.839,74                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
30/06/2020 30/09/2020 30/09/2020     5.997.000,00                       -            12.214,56          12.214,56                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
30/09/2020 31/12/2020 31/12/2020     5.997.000,00                       -            10.835,25          10.835,25                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
31/12/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2021     5.997.000,00                       -              9.925,04            9.925,04                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
31/03/2021 30/06/2021 30/06/2021     5.997.000,00                       -            10.065,63          10.065,63                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
30/06/2021 30/09/2021 30/09/2021     5.997.000,00                       -            10.068,96          10.068,96                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
30/09/2021 31/12/2021 31/12/2021     5.997.000,00                       -            10.068,96          10.068,96                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
31/12/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2022     5.997.000,00                       -              9.430,28            9.430,28                       -       5.997.000,00       1,00000000                       -   
31/03/2022 16/06/2022     5.997.000,00            9.325,17 
16/06/2022 30/09/2022     5.000.000,00          15.031,39 
30/09/2022 02/01/2023 02/01/2023     5.000.000,00                       -            31.241,94          31.241,94                       -       5.000.000,00       0,04237288                       -   
02/01/2023 31/03/2023 31/03/2023     5.000.000,00                       -            41.580,00          41.580,00                       -       5.000.000,00       0,04237288                       -   

      0,83375021                       -   30/09/2022                       -            22.806,25                       -       5.000.000,00 

5. Class B Notes Interest Payments and Principal Distribution

 Interest Period  Payment Date 

Before payments  Payments After payments



 Payment 
Date 

 BoP Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 

 Interest 
Rate 

 Accrual 
Period 

 Accrued 
Interest 
(Coupon 
Amount) 

 Interest 
paid  

 Interest 
Unpaid in this 

period 

 Cumulative 
Interest Unpaid 

15/04/2019 30/09/2019 30/09/2019        5.997.000,00 0,955% 168     26.726,63                  -           26.726,63              26.726,63 
30/09/2019 31/12/2019 31/12/2019        5.997.000,00 0,787% 92     12.061,30     38.787,93                      -                            -   
31/12/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2020        5.997.000,00 0,810% 91     12.278,86     12.278,86                      -                            -   
31/03/2020 30/06/2020 30/06/2020        5.997.000,00 0,847% 91     12.839,74     12.839,74                      -                            -   
30/06/2020 30/09/2020 30/09/2020        5.997.000,00 0,797% 92     12.214,56     12.214,56                      -                            -   
30/09/2020 31/12/2020 31/12/2020        5.997.000,00 0,707% 92     10.835,25     10.835,25                      -                            -   
31/12/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2021        5.997.000,00 0,662% 90       9.925,04       9.925,04                      -                            -   
31/03/2021 30/06/2021 30/06/2021        5.997.000,00 0,664% 91     10.065,63     10.065,63                      -                            -   
30/06/2021 30/09/2021 30/09/2021        5.997.000,00 0,657% 92     10.068,96     10.068,96                      -                            -   
30/09/2021 31/12/2021 31/12/2021        5.997.000,00 0,657% 92     10.068,96     10.068,96                      -                            -   
31/12/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2022        5.997.000,00 0,629% 90       9.430,28       9.430,28                      -                            -   
31/03/2022 16/06/2022        5.997.000,00 0,727% 77
16/06/2022 30/09/2022        5.000.000,00 1,021% 106
30/09/2022 02/01/2023 02/01/2023             5.000.000,00 2,393% 94        31.241,94 31.241,94                      -                            -   
02/01/2023 31/03/2023 31/03/2023             5.000.000,00 3,402% 88        41.580,00 41.580,00                      -                            -   

 Interest Period 

6. Class B Notes Coupon Calculation 

30/09/2022     22.806,25     22.806,25                      -                            -   



Accrued
 Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 

 Unpaid 
interest 

 Interest  Interest 
 Additional 

Return 
 Principal 

 Principal Amount 
Outstanding 

 Pool Factor 
 Unpaid 
Interest 

15/04/2019 30/09/2019 30/09/2019     14.990.000,00                      -         122.768,10                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       122.768,10 
30/09/2019 31/12/2019 31/12/2019     14.990.000,00       122.768,10         60.794,44                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       183.562,54 
31/12/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2020     14.990.000,00       183.562,54         61.005,14                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       244.567,68 
31/03/2020 30/06/2020 30/06/2020     14.990.000,00       244.567,68         62.407,12                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       306.974,80 
30/06/2020 30/09/2020 30/09/2020     14.990.000,00       306.974,80         61.177,52                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       368.152,32 
30/09/2020 31/12/2020 31/12/2020     14.990.000,00       368.152,32         57.729,82                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       425.882,14 
31/12/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2021     14.990.000,00       425.882,14         54.788,45                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       480.670,59 
31/03/2021 30/06/2021 30/06/2021     14.990.000,00       480.670,59         55.472,99                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       536.143,58 
30/06/2021 30/09/2021 30/09/2021     14.990.000,00       536.143,58         55.814,43                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       591.958,01 
30/09/2021 31/12/2021 31/12/2021     14.990.000,00       591.958,01         55.814,43                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       647.772,45 
31/12/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2022     14.990.000,00       647.772,45         53.551,78                    -                      -                -                    14.990.000,00   1,00000000       701.324,22 
31/03/2022 16/06/2022     14.990.000,00 
16/06/2022 30/09/2022     12.480.000,00 
30/09/2022 02/01/2023 02/01/2023     12.480.000,00       817.198,49       104.049,23                    -                      -                -                    12.480.000,00   0,83255504       921.247,72 
02/01/2023 31/03/2023 31/03/2023     12.480.000,00       921.247,72       128.189,01                    -                      -                -                    12.480.000,00   0,83255504    1.049.436,73 

             -                    12.480.000,00 0,83255504       817.198,49 30/09/2022       701.324,22       115.874,27                    -                      -   

7. Class J Notes Interest Payments and Principal Distribution

 Interest Period  Payment Date 

Before payments  Payments After payments



 Payment 
Date 

 BoP Principal 
Amount 

Outstanding 

 Interest 
Rate 

 Accrual 
Period 

 Accrued 
Interest 
(Coupon 
Amount) 

 Interest paid  
 Interest Unpaid 

in this period 

 Cumulative 
Interest 
Unpaid 

15/04/2019 30/09/2019 30/09/2019       14.990.000,00 1,755% 168 122.768,10      -                122.768,10        122.768,10      
30/09/2019 31/12/2019 31/12/2019       14.990.000,00 1,587% 92 60.794,44        -                60.794,44          183.562,54      
31/12/2019 31/03/2020 31/03/2020       14.990.000,00 1,610% 91 61.005,14        -                61.005,14          244.567,68      
31/03/2020 30/06/2020 30/06/2020       14.990.000,00 1,647% 91 62.407,12        -                62.407,12          306.974,80      
30/06/2020 30/09/2020 30/09/2020       14.990.000,00 1,597% 92 61.177,52        -                61.177,52          368.152,32      
30/09/2020 31/12/2020 31/12/2020       14.990.000,00 1,507% 92 57.729,82        -                57.729,82          425.882,14      
31/12/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2021       14.990.000,00 1,462% 90 54.788,45        -                54.788,45          480.670,59      
31/03/2021 30/06/2021 30/06/2021       14.990.000,00 1,464% 91 55.472,99        -                55.472,99          536.143,58      
30/06/2021 30/09/2021 30/09/2021       14.990.000,00 1,457% 92 55.814,43        -                55.814,43          591.958,01      
30/09/2021 31/12/2021 31/12/2021       14.990.000,00 1,457% 92 55.814,43        -                55.814,43          647.772,45      
31/12/2021 31/03/2022 31/03/2022       14.990.000,00 1,429% 90 53.551,78        -                53.551,78          701.324,22      
31/03/2022 16/06/2022       14.990.000,00 1,527% 77
16/06/2022 30/09/2022       12.480.000,00 1,821% 106
30/09/2022 02/01/2023 02/01/2023       12.480.000,00 3,193% 94 104.049,23      -                104.049,23        921.247,72      
02/01/2023 31/03/2023 31/03/2023       12.480.000,00 4,202% 88 128.189,01      -                128.189,01        1.049.436,73   

8. Class J Notes Coupon Calculation 

 Interest Period 

30/09/2022 115.874,27 -                115.874,27 817.198,49 



 Instalments  Prepayments  Recoveries 
 Amounts from the 

Servicer and the 
Originator: others 

 Total  Instalments  Prepayments  Recoveries  Default Interest 
 Penalty Interest 

and other penalties 

 Amounts from the 
Servicer: 

Renegotiation 

 Amounts from the 
Servicer and the 

Originator: others 
 Total 

27/02/2019 31/08/2019 6.679.247,62        4.000.271,86       -                    3.323.313,99           14.002.833,47             1.873.874,19        9.953,32               -                        2.626,80               -                        -                        31.665,09                 1.918.119,40          

01/09/2019 30/11/2019 2.713.533,46        2.507.049,67       -                    210.466,93              5.431.050,06               746.125,64           16.935,35             -                        1.132,60               2.767,42               515,81                  11.441,76                 778.918,58             

01/12/2019 29/02/2020 2.686.762,62        2.026.822,96       -                    -                            4.713.585,58               721.393,05           10.856,38             -                        1.382,83               -                        3.873,76               15.526,65                 753.032,67             

01/03/2020 31/05/2020 2.275.799,67        1.761.809,17       -                    -                            4.037.608,84               649.475,11           5.119,64               -                        1.668,13               -                        4.693,70               58.744,93-                 602.211,65             

01/06/2020 31/08/2020 2.168.756,96        1.555.999,48       -                    -                            3.724.756,44               645.816,58           28.585,37             -                        1.761,13               -                        -                        5.053.228,90           5.729.391,98          

01/09/2020 30/11/2020 2.230.127,80        820.910,58          -                    -                            3.051.038,38               634.275,16           822,62                  -                        1.259,74               -                        -                        1.755.617,79           2.391.975,31          

01/12/2020 28/02/2021 2.152.180,10        1.922.250,97       -                    -                            4.074.431,07               569.429,35           4.858,14               -                        698,55                  -                        -                        48.600,98-                 526.385,06             

01/03/2021 31/05/2021 2.119.492,17        1.768.765,73       -                    -                            3.888.257,90               538.569,73           5.354,88               -                        903,82                  -                        -                        46.401,79-                 498.426,64             

01/06/2021 31/08/2021 2.184.723,43        1.397.149,43       -                    -                            3.581.872,86               515.587,91           3.009,49               -                        1.302,11               -                        -                        10.814,86-                 509.084,65             

01/09/2021 30/11/2021 2.080.385,79        1.701.524,56       -                    1.563.926,26           5.345.836,61               492.912,58           3.284,51               -                        533,14                  -                        105.971,71           2.953,02                   605.654,96             

